
 

Cambridge IDDE Progress Update  September 24, 2021 

Memorandum 
 
To: Catherine Woodbury, Senior Project Manager, Cambridge DPW 
 
Fr: Garrett Bergey, CPMSM and Elizabeth Olson 

 
Re: Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination Investigation Progress 

 
Dt: September 24, 2021 

 

 
This memorandum summarizes the progress made on the IDDE catchment 
investigations during the Year 3 reporting period of July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021. 

 
At the end of March 2020, the IDDE investigation was put on hold due to the COVID-19 
pandemic shutdown. In August of 2020 the dry weather work portion of the IDDE 
investigation resumed. And in February of 2021 dye testing resumed to a limit capacity 
with only educational and commercial/retail type buildings being tested. 
 
Below is the summary of the dry weather work and/or dye testing conducted in each 
drainage area. 
 
DeWolfe (D21) Drainage Area 
Dry weather work for this area found multiple locations with high hits for contamination. 
▪ Cleared streets: Mt Auburn St, Bow St, Arrow St, Prescott St, Ware St, Ellery St, 

upstream portion of Harvard St, Broadway, Quincy St, Felton St, Irving St, Hovey Ave, 
Leonard Ave and Camelia Ave 

▪ Standing water streets: Plympton St, downstream portion of Harvard St, Trowbridge St, 
Trowbridge Pl, Ellsworth Ave and Chatham St 

▪ Locations with contamination listed below: 
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MH ID Pipe Location Contamination Comment 

D21DMH2030 East 
1643 Cambridge 

St 
Visual Evidence   

D21DMH2065 
Southea

st 
73 Highland Ave Visual Evidence  

D21DMH2065 
Southwe

st 
73 Highland Ave Visual Evidence  

D21DMH2205 South 
Dana St at 

Cambridge St 

A=10, S=3, C=2.9, E. 
coli = 223,974 
MPN/100ml 

 

D21DMH2602 
Southwe

st 
73 Dana St Standing Water * 

* Upstream of 
D21MDH2205 

D21DMH1730 
Southwe

st 
Dana St at 
Broadway 

A=4, S=0.5, C=0.14, E. 
coli = 483,914 
MPN/100ml 

Found by sandbag 

D21DMH1905 
Southwe

st 
Dana St at 

Chatham St 

A=10, S=0.5, C=2.57, 
E. coli > 483,920 

MPN/100ml 

Found by 
sandbag, 

upstream of 
D21DMH1730 

D21DMH1905 
Southea

st 
Dana St at 

Chatham St 
Standing Water * 

* Upstream of 
D21DMH1730 

D21DMH1305 
Northea

st 
1050 Mass Ave 

A=4, S=0.0, C=0.23, E. 
coli < 1 MPN/100ml 

 

D21DMH1350 
Northea

st 
3 Dana St 

A=3, S=0.5, C=0.55, E. 
coli = 250 MPN/100ml 

 

D21DMH0905 
Northea

st 
1 Remington St 

A=0.3, S=0.0, C=0.03, 
E. coli = 44.79 

MPN/100ml 
  

 
SDE conducted dye tests of the commercial and educational buildings along Cambridge 
St for the contamination found at drain manhole D21DMH2030. All fixtures in the War 
Memorial Recreation Center at 1640 Cambridge St were found to be not legal. The dye 
tests were performed again at later date while a CCTV crew was monitoring the drain 
and it was determined that all fixtures connected to the same lateral in the drain line. The 
City corrected the illicit connection. SDE returned to conduct a post correction check dye 
test and dry weather work to verify the correction. PCC of D21DMH2030 test kit results 
were A=0.3, S=0.25, C=0.17 and the lab results E. coli=4.09MPN/100ml, A=0.398 mg/l 
and S=ND. 

The following buildings were also dye tested as part of the investigation for 
D21DMH2030 and found to be legally connected to the sanitary sewer: 1611, 1613, 
1621, 1627, 1629, 1640 Cambridge St and 449 Broadway. Additional 1629 Cambridge 
St and 459 Broadway were partial no dye founds. 
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SDE plans to conduct dye testing at the buildings adjacent to the remaining 
contaminated pipes segments when dye testing of residential building types can be 
resumed. 

 
Broad Canal (D07) Drainage Area 
Dry weather work for this area found to be mostly standing water, particularly in the 
downstream portion, with some of the sidelines in the upstream portion being cleared. 
▪ Cleared streets: upstream portion of Main St, upstream portion of Cardinal Medeiros 

Ave, Marcella St, James Way, Marney St, Michael Way, Cornellius Way, York St and 
Plymouth St 

▪ Standing water streets: downstream portion of Cardinal Medeiros Ave, downstream 
portion of Main St, Ames St, Broadway and Third St 

Contamination was found at two locations: 
▪ D07DMH0555 (Main St) – visual evidence found in starter manhole 
▪ North inlet of D01DMH3030 (Berkshire St) - A=0.0, S=0.5, C=4.12 and E. coli = 10 

MPN/100ml 

The commercial buildings on Main St near the contaminated drain line were dye tested. 
An illicit ejector pump at 255 Main St was found tied into drain manhole D07DMH0555. 
No dye testing was conducted for D01DMH3030 as all adjacent buildings are residential.  
 
Jackson Place (D38 – CAM401a) Drainage Area 
Dry weather work for this area was conducted downstream of regulator CAM401a. 
▪ The main line was found to be mostly standing water including the easement that runs 

parallel to Rindge Ave located immediately downstream of the regulator. 
▪ Standing water was also found along Cambridge Park Dr with a few sidelines being 

cleared by sandbags. 

Only hit for contamination was found in an unmapped inlet coming from the north in 
S72CMH0095 
▪ Test kit results: A=6.0, S=0.75, C=0.46 and lab results: E. coli=1 MPN/100ml, A=3.21 

mg/l, S=0.09 mg/l 
▪ SDE dye tested commercial buildings (2 Cambridge Park Dr and 149 – 151 Alewife 

Brook Pkwy) near contamination but all results were Legal. 
 
Flagg St (D19) Drainage Area 
Dry weather work conducted in this area found mostly standing water. 
▪ Cleared streets: Putnam Ave, upstream portion of Green St and downstream portion of 

Flagg St 
▪ Standing water streets: downstream portion of Green St, Bay St, Franklin St, Kinnard 

St and upstream portion of Flagg St. 
▪ No pipe segments were identified that have contamination. 

Southeast inlet of D19DMH1505 was found to have significant standing water. 
▪ Since there was no mapping upstream of the inlet SDE was uncertain of the source. 
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▪ Record drawings from 1974 (SS Contract, Ph 1, Contract 3, Sheet 17) showed the line 
had previously connected to the combined system but had since been capped. 

▪ SDE used a camera to confirm that the inlet had been capped. 

No dye testing for the area has been conducted as the buildings adjacent to the standing 
water are residential. SDE will attempt to reinspect some of the standing water pipe 
segments during a future dry weather period. If standing water is still present, the area 
will have to be cleared through dye testing. 
 
University Rd (D27) Drainage Area 
Dry weather work conducted in this area found a mix of standing water and clean flowing 
pipe segments. 
▪ Cleared streets: Bennett St and Mt Auburn St 
▪ Standing water streets: University Rd 

SDE is working to gain access to commercial use buildings adjacent to the standing 
water along University Rd for dye testing. 
 
Matignon Rd (D44) Drainage Area 
No work was performed in this area by SDE between July 1, 2020, through June 30, 
2021. 
 
Sparks St (D31) Drainage Area 
For this area most of the dry weather work and dye testing had been started before the 
pandemic shutdown but there were a few locations that SDE was unable to complete 
prior to the shutdown. 
A post correction check dry weather work was performed for 9 Gray Gardens East. 
▪ SDE confirmed that the unmapped inlet in starter drain manhole D31DMH5510 had 

been capped 
▪ Dry weather work (test kits and bacteria sampling) results of the downstream manholes 

along Gray Gardens East and Raymond St were clean and verified the correction. 

SDE conducted follow-up dry weather work on the northeast inlet of D31DMH2405 
▪ Located at the intersection of Sparks St and Hemlock Rd. 
▪ Inlet had a clean test kit (A=0, S=0, C=0.66) and a high hit for bacteria (52,050 

MPN/100ml). 
▪ SDE was unable to find a point of upstream clean before the pandemic shutdown. 
▪ When work resumed an upstream clean was located 
▪ Addresses for dye testing were identified for when dye testing in residential buildings is 

resumed 

SDE conducted dye tests at the three buildings apart of Buckingham Browne & Nichols 
Middle School at 80 Sparks St. Two of buildings tested legal and the third tested partial 
no dye found. Residential buildings identified for dye testing during the pandemic and 
those buildings not completed pre-pandemic will resume when dye testing is permitted. 
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Future catchment investigations will proceed based on the City’s recently revised priority 
ranking. Two outfalls were identified based on recent dry weather sampling with sewage 
indicators: D33 Blanchard Rd and D46 Acorn Park Dr. 
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Dye testing of 255 Main St found an illicit ejector pump.
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= NO ACCESS

No dye testing has been conducted in this area at this time.
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Dye tested commercial buildings, 2 Cambridge Park Dr and 149  - 151 Alewife Brook Pkwy near contamination. All tests were Legal.


eolson
Line

eolson
Line

= STANDING WATER

= CLEAN

= NO ACCESS

= CONTAMINATED



!.

!.

!.

!.

!.!.
!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

? ?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?
? ???

?

?

?

??

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

? ?

?

?

??

?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

? ?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

??

?

?

?

?

?

??

?

?

?

? ?

?

?

?

?

?

? ?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?
?

??

?
?

?

?

? ?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

??

?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

??

?

?

?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

900

900

900

22

30
32

34

441

457

461

28
32

495

57

43539
541

543

940

538

548
550

552
554

558564
562560

568

27

31

33

470

76
7880

80-1/2

82
84-1/2

86
32

30

514

476

484

77
79

81
83

20

25

3 4 5 6 7 8 9

12

13

15 16 17

11

19
18

20

22

21

102

31

98-A98-B

84

83

938 934
932

45-A45-B

551-1
551-2

551-3
551-4

551-5
551-6

4

18-3
18-218-1

18-6 18-518-4

515 2

503
3

479

469

527
23

21
19

17

15

27

524528

25

474

510508
504

506
500

498

24

1

132
134

136

2

85

89

931

955

975

8

18

126
122118

116
110

112

108-1/2

106
108

104

98 94

604
602

62
64

58

56
54

610

594
596

590

588 582

570
572

562
560

558
556

550

538
540

524-A

532

594

600
604

602

610
608

614

616

622
620

624
628

646648
652654

656
662

658

28

32

38

42

1000

22

667

663
661

659
653

651
649

647 645
643 641

639

607609611

1008

1010

10301038 1033

987

991

1001

2

1007
1013

1

619
607

595

589

591

579

577

561

549

551

545
535
533

525

1216202826

90

96

100

112

11
7

5

71

69

67

57

53

51
49

47
45

699

37

31

29

27

702 698 694

23

19

17
38

48

54

58
62

64
60

21
19

16
12-1/2

12 8
6-1/2

6
4

59

43
41

9

11
13

17-A

21

9
1113

15

613

617
619

615

634
636

638

601

603

581

585

567

563
565

531

529

541
539

586

17

2

28

40

11-R

22

945

45

35-A
33-A 33

100

101

434440

444

460 445
456

454
452

450

70
2

66

68

62
60

110-A
110-B

999
997

983

449
451

453

950

2 1

534

609

33

571
608-A608-B

606 598

564
566

35

511
509

490
488

1

3

65

81

77
75

79

69
6767-A

87
89

91
95

99

123

599

76
74

88

90

46 48
4442

40
38

37
39

43 45

47
4951

53
55

87

95
97
99

101

100

73
7192

94

96

98

45-C

900

17
15

21
19

25
23

28
26 22

16

92

66
68

65
67

56

40

47

40

15
1725

23
27

29

17

55

69

72

66
68

70

5

10

1

2

3
5

9
11

14

900

900

S35SMH4110

D17DMH4010

D21DMH0025

1001235

1007189

1007179

S35CMH0375

D20DMH7025

D19DMH6515

S33SMH1415D19DMH5015

D19DMH6510

D20DMH8100

D20DMH8105

S33SMH0415

D20DMH6010

D17CMH3415

S33SMH1410D19DMH5010

S33SMH1305

D20DMH7210

S33SMH1910 D17CMH2810

D19DMH0400

D20DMH4040

D19DMH0200

S35CMH0410

D20DMH4100

D19DMH0420

D20DMH7120

D20DMH7125

S33SMH1455

S33SMH1307

D20DMH4020

D19DMH1507

D19DMH1508

D17DMH0050

D17DMH1150

1001223

S35SMH2035

D21DMH1320

D19DMH6410

D19DMH6420
D19DMH6425

S33SMH1470S33SMH0410

S33SMH0405

D17DMH1000

D17DMH4015

D19DMH2100

S35SMH2040

S35CMH0370

D21DMH0021

D21DMH1350

D17CMH3405

D17CMH3720

D19DMH6505

S33SMH0210

S33SMH1205

ACCESS109

D17CMH1330
D19DMH1515

S33SMH1210

S33SMH1230

S35SMH1905

D21DMH0085 D20DMH6005

D19DMH1506

D19DMH6508
D19DMH6507

S33SMH1605

S33SMH1610

D17CMH3435S35CMH0215

S33SMH0110

D19DMH1005
ACCESS278

1001227

S33SMH0017

S33SMH1510

D20DMH6000

S33SMH0365

S33SMH0418 S35CMH5010

S35SMH0305

S35CMH0117

S33SMH0380

S33SMH0385
ACCESS296

D20DMH7445D20DMH7440

D19DMH1025

D20DMH4021

D21DMH1105

D19DMH1510 S33SMH1215

D19DMH3015

D17CMH2805
D19DMH1501

D19DMH3012

D19DMH3020 S33SMH1315

S33SMH1318

S33SMH0460

S33SMH0020

S33SMH0455

D17CMH1320

D20DMH7102
D20DMH7115

D20DMH7100

D20DMH7113

S33SMH0522 S33SMH0524
S33SMH0526

S33SMH0530

D20DMH7065

D20DMH7080

D20DMH7035

S33SMH1220

D17DMH3127

D17DMH4025

Green St

At
he

ns
 St

De
Wo

lfe
 St

Hanc
ock

 St

Jay St

Franklin St

Ell
ery St

Kinnaird St

Fra
nk

lin
 Pl

Co
tta

ge
 Ro

w

Flagg St

Green St

Massachusetts Ave

Pu
tn

am
 A

ve

Fallon Pl

Wa
lke

r C
t

Hayes St

Howard St

Be
lvi

de
re

PlBa
nk

s S
t

Da
na

 St

Ba
y S

t

Surrey St

Grant St

Memorial Dr

CowperthwaiteSt

´
0 80 160 240 32040 Feet

Flagg Street
D19

Legend
? Catch Bains

Manholes
COMB
SEW
STORM

!. Outfalls

Gravity Mains
COMB
SEW
STORM

Service Laterals
COMB
SEW
STORM

All Other Catchments
AreaNo

D19

= CLEAN

= STANDING WATER

No dye testing conducting in this area at this time.
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Clean Test Kit
High Bacteria Result
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Elizabeth Olson
Text Box
PCC of 9 Gray Gardens East has now cleared these previously contaminated pipe segments.
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Callout
Upstream clean identified for Northeast inlet for D31DMH2405.
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Dye tested 3 building at 80 Sparks St. Two tested legal and one tested partial no dye found.
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